
11266

11267

11268

11269

11270

11271

11272

11273

11274

11275

11276

11277

11278

11279

11280

11281

11282

11283

11284

11285

11286

11287

11288

11289

11290

11291

11292

11293

11294

11295

11296

11297

11298

11299

11300

11301

11302

11303

11304

11305

11306

11307

11308

11309

11310

11311

11312

11313

11314

11315

11316

11317

11318

11319

11320

11321

11322

11323

11324

11325

11326

11327

11328

11329

11330

11331

11332

11333

11334

11335

11336

11337

11338

11339

11340

11341

11342

11343

11344

11345

11346

11347

11348

11349

11350

11351

11352

11353

11354

11355

11356

11357

11358

11359

11360

11361

11362

11363

11364

11365

11366

11367

11368

11369

11370

11371

11372

11373

11374

11375

11376

11377

11378

11379

11380

11381

11382

11383

11384

11385

11386

11387

11388

11389

11390

11391

11392

11393

11394

11395

11396

11397

11398

11399

11400

11401

11402

11403

11404

11405

11406

11407

11408

11409

11410

11411

11412

11413

11414

11415

11416

11417

11418

11419

11420

11421

11422

11423

11424

11425

11426

11427

11428

11429

11430

11431

11432

11433

11434

11435

11436

11437

11438

11439

11440

11441

11442

11443

11444

11445

11446

11447

11448

11449

11450

11451

11452

11453

11454

11455

11456

11457

11458

11459

11460

11461

11462

11463

11464

11465

11466

11467

11468

11469

11470

11471

11472

11473

11474

11475

11476

11477

11478

11479

11480

11481

11482

11483

11484

11485

11486

11487

11488

11489

11490

11491

11492

11493

11494

11495

11496

11497

Missing Core

11266

11267

11268

11269

11270

11271

11272

11273

11274

11275

11276

11277

11278

11279

11280

11281

11282

11283

11284

11285

11286

11287

11288

11289

11290

11291

11292

11293

11294

11295

11296

11297

11298

11299

11300

11301

11302

11303

11304

11305

11306

11307

11308

11309

11310

11311

11312

11313

11314

11315

11316

11317

11318

11319

11320

11321

11322

11323

11324

11325

11326

11327

11328

11329

11330

11331

11332

11333

11334

11335

11336

11337

11338

11339

11340

11341

11342

11343

11344

11345

11346

11347

11348

11349

11350

11351

11352

11353

11354

11355

11356

11357

11358

11359

11360

11361

11362

11363

11364

11365

11366

11367

11368

11369

11370

11371

11372

11373

11374

11375

11376

11377

11378

11379

11380

11381

11382

11383

11384

11385

11386

11387

11388

11389

11390

11391

11392

11393

11394

11395

11396

11397

11398

11399

11400

11401

11402

11403

11404

11405

11406

11407

11408

11409

11410

11411

11412

11413

11414

11415

11416

11417

11418

11419

11420

11421

11422

11423

11424

11425

11426

11427

11428

11429

11430

11431

11432

11433

11434

11435

11436

11437

11438

11439

11440

11441

11442

11443

11444

11445

11446

11447

11448

11449

11450

11451

11452

11453

11454

11455

11456

11457

11458

11459

11460

11461

11462

11463

11464

11465

11466

11467

11468

11469

11470

11471

11472

11473

11474

11475

11476

11477

11478

11479

11480

11481

11482

11483

11484

11485

11486

11487

11488

11489

11490

11491

11492

11493

11494

11495

11496

11497

Td

Td

Td

Td

Td

Td

Td

Td

Td

Te

Td

Td

Td
Td

Te

Td

Te
Td

Te

Td

Td

Td
Td

Td

Td

Td
Td

Slm

Td

Td

Td

Te

Td
Td

Td

Te

Te
Td

Td

Td

Te
Te

Te

Td

Te

Td

Td

Te

Td

Te

Td
Tb

Te

Te

Td

Te

Td

Te

Te

Te

Te

Te

Te

Tc
Te

Te

Te

Te

Td

Tb

Ta

Tb

Ta

Te

Td

Te

Td

Te
Tc

Tb
Tb
Td
Tb

Te
Td

Te

Td
Td
Tc
Te

Td

Te

Td

Td

Te

Td

Tb

Td

Td

Td

Td
Tb

Td

Te
Td

Tb
Tc

Td
Tb
Td
Tb

Td

Te

Te

Td
Te

Td
Te

Tb

Te
Te
Tb
Td
Td

Te

Tb

Td

Te
Td

Tb

Td
Te

Td
Td

Td

Td
Tb

Td

Td

Td

Tb

Td

Tb

Td

Tb

Td

Td

Td

Te

Td

Td

Te

Td

Te

Td

Te

Td

Tb
Td
Tc
Te

Td
Tb

Te

Te
Tb
Td
Td

Tb

Td

Td

Te
Td

Te

Td
Te

Td

Td

Td

Td

Td

Tb

Td

Td

Td

Td

Td
Td

Td

Td
Td
Td

Td

Td
Tc

Te
Td

Td

Td
Te
Td

Te
Td

Td

Td
Td

D

Td

Td

Te
Td

Td

D

Td

D

Td

Td

Td

D

Td
D

Td

D

Tb
Td
Tb

Te

Tb

Td

Td

Td
Te

Td

Td

Te
Td

Tc

Te
Td

Te

Td
Tc

Tb
Td

Td

Td
Te
Td

Te

Td

Te

Td
Tb
Tb
Td

Te

Td

Tb

Te

Td

Te
Td

Te
Td

Td

Tb

Te

Td

Tb

Te

Tb

Te

Td

Te

Td

Tb

Td

Tc

Te
Td
Te
Td

Te

Td
Td

Td

Tc

Te

Td

Te

Td

Te
Td
Ta

Td

Tb

Td

Te

Te

Te
Td
Tb

Tb

Tb
Te

Tb

Tc

Tb

Te

Te

Td

Td

Td

Td

Tb

Te

Td

Te

Te

Tb

Ta
Te

Tc

Tb

Td

Te

Te

Td

Td

Te

Slm

Te

Td

Te

Td

Te

Te

Td

Te

Td
Tc

Td

Te

Td

Td

Te

Slm

Te

Slm

Te

Slm

Te

Td

Tc

Te

Td

Td
Td
Tc

Td

Td

Tb

Td

Td

Tb

Tc

Tb

Td

Tb

Td

Td

Tb

Td

Te

Tb

Te

Td

Tc

Tb

Tc

Tb

Tc

Tb

Tb

Te

Tb

Td

Tc

Tb

Tc

Td

Td

Td

Tb

Te

Td

Tf

Td

Td

Te

Td

Te

Td

Td

Te

Td

bioturbation (faint wavy laminations) decreases upwards and silty lens (1-5mm and medium brown
in color).
siltstone lens at base of siliciclastic mudstone (28mm).

11265.54-11265.62 bioturbation 
Normal grading, less than one mm - 1 mm grains above the large calcareous clast. Grains look to be
of same composition as calcareous mudstone clast 
carbonate mudstone intaclast (8cm by 4.5 cm) at base of calcerous shale with pyrite lining the clastsilty lens (5cm), convoluted bedding, bioturbation, pyrite. indestinguishable clasts (less than 1mm -
2mm) 

calcareous mudstone intraclasts (<1mm - 3mm).
silty lenses (6mm long).
vertical styolite and white calcite cement.
calcite cement-fillled fracture (7mm long) 
pyrite and styolite at base

large carbonate mudstone clast 

carbonate mudstone intraclasts (4.5x3.5cm) (1.5x1cm)
(<1mm - 2mm) smaller carbonate intraclasts.
pyrite
1cm thick lens of carb. mudstone clast (7.5 cm x 6cm) 11268.39 ft
carb. mud intraclasts are horizontally alligned.
calcite and pyrite cemented fracture (4.25 cm long).
<1mm carbonate mudstone clasts 
White layer (1mm) of white mineral/material that is not calcitic (ash? or quartz? or chert?) 
lamination beginning at the bottom 
slight undulose wavy bedding 
silty lens 

carbonate mudstone clasts (<1mm-5mm)
slight horizontal laminations 
carbonate mudstone laminations (2mm-3mm)
lens of argillaceous mudstone (5mm) 
silty wavy bedding 

carbonate mudstone intraclasts (<1mm-4mm)

wispy contact
massive 
planar laminated 
<1-1mm thick white laminations 
pyrite 
White siliciclastic clast (1cmx6mm)
calcareous mudstone intraclasts at the bottom (<1mm-3mm)

carbonate mudstone intraclasts (<1-5mm) 

planar laminations with slumped bedding and micro faulting at the base.
siltstone at base
argillaceous mudstone - siltstone intraclasts (<1 - 4mm)

carbonate mud with very fine lower grained quartz sand and pyrite.
siliciclastic mudstone with argilaceous mudstone clasts 

argillaceous mudstone intraclasts (1-2mm) 

planar laminations, micro faulting/ slump 
fluid escape structure, light gray carbonate silt sized planar laminations

siliciclastic mudstone/ black shale intraclasts (2-6mm) 

carbonate mudstone intraclasts (<1-5mm) 
silty lens 
bioturbation
horizontal vein filled with quartz or chert

argillaceous mudstone clasts and shale intraclasts  (2-11mm) carbonate mudstone clast (<1mm)
silty lens 
argillaceous mudstone-siltstone intraclasts (<1-5mm) 

argillaceous intraclasts (<1-1mm)

calcareous mudstone intraclasts at the base

pyrite

carbonate mudstone intraclasts

massive siliciclastic mudstone

carbonate mudstone intraclast (5x1.5cm)

carbonate mudstone lens 5mm thick with microfaults

carbonate mudstone intrclast (5x4cm) 

carbonate mudstone lens 

lighter, bioturbated mudstone

carbonate mudstone lens 

convoluted bedding

carbonate mudstone 4mm thick

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

carbonate mudstone lens 4mm thick 

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

inclined bedding at the top (ripple cross laminations) 
pyrite layers 

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone with calcareous intraclasts

massive carbonate mudstone

convoluted bedding

dark, massive carbonate mudstone

vertical calcite-filled fracture extending down to 11314.2

two large packstone clasts (3x7cm and 3x3.5cm) 

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

massive siliciclastic mudstone

carbonate lens 3mm thick 
cross laminations

ripple cross bedding

massive siliciclastic mudstone

planar lamianted carbonate mudstone

massive siliciclastic mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

carbonate mudstone with 1 cm of siliciclastic mud 

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone
planar laminated carb. mudstone

grading upward into packstone

yellow fluoresence under UV light

3mm carbonate mudstone layer

planar laminated with minor convoluted bedding

packstone to carbonate mudstone
planar laminated 

yellow fluoresence under UV light

fining upwards

dark brown 3mm thick layer (argillaceous mudstone)
yellow fluoresence under UV light

intraclasts and slumped bedding at the base 

1mm thick carbonate mudstone layer and calcite vein 

base is a lighter gray color 
planar laminated 
pyrite 

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

6cm long calcite-filled vertical fracture; starts at base of bed 
yellow fluoresence under UV light

1336.44 -11336.87 calcite-filled fracture 

argillaceous mudstone layer (1 cm thick) 

fines upward; more intraclasts at base

brown argillaceous mudstone/siltstone layer 
5mm wavy basal contact
yellow fluoresence under UV light

grains too small to discern in hand sample 

planar laminations at base, massive at  top
fines upward to a mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

argillaceous intraclasts (3-7cm in length) 

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

packstone fining upward to carbonate mudstone

planar laminated carbonate mudstone

planar laminated carbonate mudstone

skeletal-intraclast packestone rip up clasts
contorted bedding with siliciclastic interbedded mud

intraclasts 
shale (5mm-3cm)
carbonate mudstone (<1 - 1.5 cm)
skeletal grains ( <1-5mm)
crinoids 
bivalves 

interbedded thin layers of carbonate mudstone and siliciclastic mudstone

convoluted bedding

convoluted bedding

<1 cm interbedded carbonate mudstone and siliciclastic mud laminations

<1 cm interbedded carbonate mudstone and siliciclastic mudstone laminations

convoluted bedding and slumping

intraclasts
shale (<1-4cm) 
carbonate mudstone (<1mm - 3cm) 
wackestone (<1mm - 7cm)
microbial/ sponge (1mm - 4.5 cm)
chert (1.5 x 2 cm) 
Skeletal grains (<1mm - 1cm)
crinoids 
brachiopods
sponges 
tubiphytes

yellow flouresence in UV light

inclined planar laminations

planar laminated carbonate mudstone

inclined and slumped bedding 

plastic deformation, convoluted bedding

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

inclined planar laminations

plastic deformation

Intraclasts 
shale (4.5cmx 2 cm) 
carbonate mudstone less than 1mm -9cm
wackestone (less than 1mm - 3 cm) 
microbial/ sponge (less than 1 - 6 cm) 
Skeletal grains less than 1-1.5cm
crinoids 
bivalves 
brachiopods
bryozoan
fusulinids 
skeletal hash  
packstone matrix 

carbonate intraclast

alternating carbonate siltstone and siliciclastic mudstone laminations. Plastically deformed

intraclasts 
shale (4.5cmx 2 cm) 
carbonate mudstone less than 1mm -9cm
wackestone (less than 1mm - 3 cm) 
microbial/ sponge (less than 1 - 6 cm) 
skeletal grains less than 1-1.5cm
crinoids 
bivalves 
brachiopods
bryozoan
fusulinids 
skeletal hash  
packstone matrix 

intraclasts 
packstone (3mm - 5.5cm)
shale (3mm - 5.5cm)
carbonate mud (<1 - 2cm)
wackestone (<1-1cm)
microbial/ sponge (1mm - 3cm)
Skeletal grains (<1mm - 1.5cm)
crinoids 
forams (fusulinids)
bivalves 
brachiopods 
tubiphytes 
bryozoans 

skeletal grains: crinoids, bivalves, brachiopods
intraclasts: carbonate intraclasts
carbonate mudstone to packstone

plastic deformation

plastic deformation

large intraclasts and skeletal fragments at bottom
fining upwards, planar laminations

very thin carbonate bed 5mm carbonate mudstone; planar laminations with pyrite 11390.21

more distinict lamination at the base and fining upwards

planar laminations at bottom; pyrite; fining upwards

ripple cross laminations, pyrite

carbonate mudstone clast (2.5cmx5mm)

siliciclastic mudstone with silt-sized carbonate mudstone intraclasts

planar laminations at the top and bottom and massive in middle 

bioturbated, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

massive siliciclastic mudstone

fining upwards

yellow fluoresence in UV light; interbedded silt/ mud (medium brown)

fluid escapes structures- dish structures and pyrite 

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

cross laminations

massive carbonate mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

interbedded carbonate and siliciclastic mudstone; interbedded 

ripple cross laminations 
thin layers of pyrite 

massive siliciclastic mudstone

planar laminations interbedded with carbonate mudstone at the bottom

massive at top and fining upwards

planar laminated carbonate mudstone

1.5 cm thick packstone; yellow fluoresence in UV light

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

bioturbation, mottled texture

pyrite at the base, erosive base

interbedded with carbonate mud

dark, carbonate mudstone

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

massive carb. mudstone

horizontal laminations at the base 

erosive contact

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone
bioturbation at base
planar laminations
fluid escape structure at top

planar laminated carbonated mudstone

mostly massive with slight horizontal laminations

ripple cross-laminations

massive siliciclastic mudstone

dark, massive carbonate mudstone

planar laminated carbonate mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

bioturbation at base

planar laminated carb. mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

laminated with coarser grains and pyrite at the base 

erosive bottom contact

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

5.5cm thick of very fine interbedded (horizontal) of carbonate mudstone and siliciclastic mudstone 
sub-milimeter scale interbedding

dark, massive carb. mudstone

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

inclined bedding at the base 

intraclast packstone

inclined laminations (ripple cross-laminations)
base has coarser clasts 

inclined lamination

crinoidal-brachiopod-skeletal fragment-packstone interbedded with carbonate mudstone
sand sized particles; plastic deformation

mottled texture

dark, massive, siliciclastic mudstone

2.5 x3.5 cm clast

bioturbated, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

bioturbated, dark siliciclastic mudstone

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

plastically deformed, convoluted bedding

massive siliciclastic mudstone

bioturbated, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

massive siliciclastic mudstone

(3x3 cm clast carbonate mudstone) 
lower half is bioturbated and upper part is planar laminated

decreased bioturbation upwards

mottled texture

tubiphytes? 11432.3-11432.8

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

abrupt bottom contact, lighter in color at bottom

bioturbated, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

fining upwards, increasing in dark mud upwards

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

ripple cross-laminations

mottled texture

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

tubiphytes? 11438.4-11438.7

laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

dark, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

ligtht brown clast or burrow

change in dip direction

plastically deformed, convoluted bedding

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

plastically deformed bedding, convoluted bedding

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

plastically deformed bedding

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture at bottom

ripple laminations

bioturbation starts 

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

lighter colored nodule

faintly laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

ripple-cross laminations

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

bioturbation

nodules

dark, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

dark, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

ripple-cross laminations

bioturbation

bioturbation till lamination

mottled texture

burrow (Zoophycos?)

lighter brown planar laminations

fining upwards

tubiphytes? 11468-11468.5

nodule

tubiphytes? 11470-11470.8

ripple cross-laminations

mottled texture

ripple cross-laminations

ripple cross-laminations

mottled texture

abrupt change in dip direction; sharp abrupt contact

mottled texture

bioturbation towards top

tubiphytes? 11478-11478.5

ripples; coarser siltstone-mudstone

slumped bedding 

ripples; coarser siltstone-mudstone

planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

change in dip direction of laminations

dark, planar laminated siliciclastic mudstone

dark, faintly laminated siliciclastic mudstone

faintly laminated siliciclastic mudstone

mottled texture

shale rip up clast at base

dark, massive mudstone

faintly laminated siliciclastic mudstone

tuff 

bioturbated, laminated siliciclastic mudstone

change in dip direction of planar laminations

begginning of fine angled parallel laminations 

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

faintly laminated siliciclastic mudstone

dark, massive siliciclastic mudstone

dark, faintly laminated siliciclastic mudstone

change in dip direction

dark, faintly laminated siliciclastic mudstone

bioturbated, lightly laminated

bioturbated, lightly laminated
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